



**Wrightington,
Wigan and Leigh**
NHS Foundation Trust

Information Governance

Wrightington Hospital
Hall Lane
Appley Bridge
Lancashire
WN6 9EP

Tel: 01257 256284
Email: FOI@wwl.nhs.uk
Web: www.wwl.nhs.uk

Ref: FOI2019/5727

Date Received: 21st October 2019

Response Due: 18th November 2019

13th November 2019

Dear

INFORMATION REQUEST UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000

You asked:

We are contacting you with a Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI) request in regards to ophthalmic surgery within your trust. If any of this information is already in the public domain, please can you direct me to it, with page references and URLs if necessary.

Intra-ocular Lenses

a. When is your current Intraocular lens contract for Ophthalmology up for renewal?

Call off against NHS SBS Ophthalmology Equipment and Consumables Framework,
SBS/15/EA/FQB/8812

b. Who is your current Intraocular lens provider/providers?

Bausch and Lomb

c. How long will your future Intraocular tender contract run for?

This will be decided as part of the pre-tender work, so unknown at present.

d. What is the value of your current Intraocular Lens Contract?

C£100k annually

e. What is the price of your most used IOL?

£41.20 + VAT

f. Do you use Toric Lenses for NHS patients or for private? No

g. Who is your current Toric Lens supplier? N/A

h. Do you have a Toric pathway? N/A

i. What is the price of your most used Toric IOL? N/A

Cataract Equipment

a. When is your Phaco machinery contract up for renewal?

N/A – capital purchase

b. How many Phaco machines do you currently have at your sites?

Two machines, purchased new in 2013

c. Who is your current provider of the Phaco machinery?

Bausch and Lomb

d. How long will the future Phaco contract run for?

See answer to (a)

e. What is the value of your Phaco machinery?

Current asset value c£60k

f. How many Phaco hand-pieces do you have?

43

Vitro Retinal (VR) Equipment

a. When is your Vitro retinal machinery contract up for renewal?

No VR machinery

b. How many Vitro retinal machines do you currently have at your sites?

N/A

c. Who is your current provider of your vitro retinal machinery?

N/A

d. How long will the Vitro retinal contract run for?

N/A

e. What is the value of your vitro retinal machinery?

N/A

Cataract and VR Custom Packs

a. When is your cataract Custom Packs contract up for renewal?

Call off against NHSSC Ophthalmology Solutions Framework

b. Who is your current Custom Packs provider?

Beaver Visitec

c. How long will your Custom Packs contract run for?

Call off against NHSSC Ophthalmology Solutions Framework

d. When is your VR Custom Packs contract up for renewal? N/A

e. Who is your current VR Custom Pack provider? N/A

f. How long will the VR custom Custom Packs run for? N/A

g. What is the value of your VR Custom Packs for the current contract? N/A

h. What products are in your standard VR Custom Packs? N/A

i. How many cataract procedures did you do in the financial year 2018 - 2019?

2235

j. How many VR procedures did you do in the financial year 2018 - 2019? N/A

I trust that this information is helpful to you, however if you are not entirely satisfied with this response please do not hesitate to contact the Information Governance Department on 01257 488271. If we do not hear from you within 28 days we will assume that we have been able to accommodate your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Yours sincerely,



Rob Forster
Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Finance and IM&T

PLEASE NOTE:

The information supplied to you continues to be protected by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research you are doing and for the purposes of news reporting. Any other reuse, for example commercial publication, would require the permission of the copyright holder. You must ensure you gain their permission before reproducing any third party information.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to: Information Governance Department, Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust, Wrightington Hospital, Hall Lane, Appley Bridge, Wigan, WN6 9EP

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF